

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY ,THE TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2321 OF 2023

**Contempt Case Under Section 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act to
punish the Respondents herein for willful and deliberate disobedience of the
Orders of the High Court made in W.P.No.11405 of 2023 dated 24.04.2023.**

Between:

1. Kankanala Neethu Reddy, D/o. Kankanala Ravinder Reddy, Aged 26 years,
Occ. Student,
2. Kankanala Sudhamsh Reddy, S/o. Kankanala Ravinder Reddy, Aged 23
years, Occ. Student,
The above Petitioner No.1 and 2 are R/o. 1-67/9. Kanukulagidda Village,
Huzurabad Mandal, Karimnagar District-505498, represented by their GPA
holder Smt. K.Kalyani, W/o. Kankanala Ravinder Reddy.

...PETITIONER/PETITIONER

AND

1. Rizwan Basha Shaik, I.A.S., Occ. Commissioner GWMC, O/o the
Commissioner GWMC, Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation, Beside
MGM Hospital, Warangal-506002.
2. G Srinivas Reddy, Occ. Deputy Commissioner GWMC Circle-I, O/o the
Deputy Commissioner GWMC. Greater Warangal Municipal Corporation,
Kasibugga Circle-1, Warangal,

...CONTEMNORS/RESPONDENTS

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI. S.LAKSHMI KANTH

**Counsel for the Respondents : SRI S.SURENDER REDDY
(SC FOR WARANGAL MUNICIPAL CORP)**

The Court made the following: ORDER

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V.BHASKAR REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE No.2321 of 2023

ORDER:

This Contempt Case is filed for the alleged violation of the interim orders passed by this Court in W.P.No.11405 of 2023, dated 24.04.2023.

2. This Court, *vide* interim order, dated 24.04.2023 in W.P.No.11405 of 2023, directed respondent Nos.2 and 3 therein not to allow any illegal or unauthorized constructions being carried out by respondent No.4 in the absence of any sanctioned plan.

3. A counter affidavit has been filed by respondent No.1 in the Contempt Case. According to the counter affidavit after passing of the interim orders by this Court, dated 24.04.2023, the Town Planning Authorities of the respondents' Corporation have verified the subject property and it is observed that the subject house bearing No.40-1-71/1 is situated at Mamunur Village and in the year 2013, the said Mamnoor Village was merged within the limits of the respondents' Corporation and before merger of the village there is a house constructed and the then Gram Panchayat has allotted

the H.No.1-43-2/5 and after merger of the village, the respondents' corporation has allotted new H.No.40-1-43/2/5 and in the year 2015 renumbered as H.No.40-1-71/1 in the name of the petitioner and further, it is stated that there is no ongoing construction over the said house property after passing of interim orders by this Court.

4. In view of the specific statement being made in the counter affidavit that the respondents have not allowed any illegal or unauthorized constructions over the subject property, the Contempt Case is closed as no further orders are necessary to be passed. However, if any constructions are found to be made illegally or unauthorizedly, the same shall be subject to the result of the writ petition. No costs.

5. As a sequel, the miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

SD/- M. MANJULA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri S.Lakshmikanth, Advocate (OPUC)
 2. One CC to Sri S.Surender Reddy, S.C for WMC (OPUC)
 3. Two CD Copies
- Ks/jak

pmc.

HIGH COURT

DATED:10/11/2023



ORDER

C.C.No.2321 of 2023

Spma,
31/1/24.

**Closing the Contempt Case
Without costs.**